Incorporation of forward-looking information

The Group uses forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort in its assessment of significant increase of credit
risk as well as in its measurement of ECL. The Group uses external and internal information to generate a ‘base case’ scenario of future
forecast of relevant economic variables along with a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios. The external information used
includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary authorities.

The Group applies probabilities to the forecast scenarios identified. The base case scenario is the single most-likely outcome.

The Group continuously monitors changes in the probability of default and loss given ratios to assess changes in credit risk on investment
assets. If the probability of default and the loss given ratio had increased/decreased by 10% as at 31 December 2018 with all other variables
held constant, the impact on the ECL would be as below.

NOTES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (continued)

4 Risk management objectives and policies  (continued)
(b) Credit risk (continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (continued)

Britam Holdings Plc Annual Report & Financial Statements 2018 102

The Group also monitors credit risks on premium debtors and other receivables. If the loss rate had increased/decreased by 10% as at 31
December 2018 with all other variables held constant, the impact on the ECL would be as below.

Group

Asset Type (‘000) +10% Change on PD&LGD -10% Change on PD&LGD

Cash and bank balances  1,087  (1,000)

Deposits with financial institutions  5,663  (5,248)

Government Securities at amortized cost  193  (177)

Corporate bonds at amortised cost  17,099  (16,349)

Loans and receivables from related parties  20  (19)

Mortgage loans receivables  5,892  (6,114)

Receivables arising from direct insurance
arrangements 850 (850)

Receivables arising from reinsurance arrangements 10 (10)

Other receivables  90  (49)

Total 30,904  (29,816)

Company

Asset Type (‘000) +10% Change on PD&LGD -10% Change on PD&LGD

Cash and bank balances  1,087  (2)

Deposits with financial institutions  5,663  (965)

Loans and receivables from related parties  20  (11)

Other receivables  90  (49)

Total 6,860 (1,027)

Measurement of ECL

The key inputs used for measuring ECL are:

• probability of default (PD);

• loss given default (LGD); and

• exposure at default (EAD).

As explained above these figures are generally derived from
internally developed statistical models and other historical data and
they are adjusted to reflect probability-weighted forward-looking
information.

PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time
horizon. It is estimated as at a point in time. The calculation is
based on statistical rating models, and assessed using rating tools
tailored to the various categories of counterparties and exposures.